
 

Agreement # 46000 _______ 
 

AMENDMENT #1 
TO DELEGATE AGENCY CONTRACT 

WITH 
BIHL HAUS ARTS, INC. 

 
 This amendment (hereinafter referred to as “Amendment”) of the GO! Arts project contract 
is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal Corporation, (hereinafter 
referred to as “City”) acting by and through its designated representative, the Director of the 
Department of Human Services, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2019-01-17-_______, passed and 
approved on January 17, 2019, and Bihl Haus Arts, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”). 
 
WHEREAS, the City presently contracts with Contractor for the GO! Arts project through the 
Delegate Agency Contract (hereinafter referred to as “Contract”) that was executed on      , 2018; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the parties that an amendment to the Contract now be 
executed which increases funding to Contractor for senior independence services; NOW 
THEREFORE: 
 
 City and Contractor agree to amend the Contract as follows: 
 
1. Section 3.1 of the Contract is amended as follows: 

 
The City will reimburse Contractor in an amount not to exceed $126,000.00 for costs 
incurred in accordance with the attached Budget (“Attachment II”), and all subsequently 
authorized Budget Revisions or Budget Amendments to that Budget. All other terms, 
conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract are hereby continued and shall remain 
in effect in their original form, except for the provisions modified by this Amendment. 

 
2. Section 3.2 of the Contract is amended as follows: 

 
Funding through this Contract is based on an allocation from the following sources: 
 
$126,000.00 General Fund 
 
Contractor shall comply with the attached Funding Guide (“Attachment III”). 
 

3. The documents attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit I reflects agreed upon 
revisions to Attachment II, the Budget for the Go! Arts project. The revisions supersede prior 
conflicting or inconsistent agreements with regard to the referenced documents, and all 
references in the Contract to the Budget shall mean as revised by this Amendment. 

 
This Amendment has been fully executed as of the date of signature of the last party to sign. 

 
 
 



 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:   CONTRACTOR:  
       

Bihl Haus Arts, Inc. 
 
 
____________________________  _______________________________ 
Melody Woosley, Director               Dr. Kellen Kee McIntyre, PhD  
Department of Human Services              Executive Director 

 
     

Date:_________________________  Date:____________________________ 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   
 
 
______________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Exhibit I –  Revisions to Attachment II, Budget 
  

Amendment #1 
 

2 


	AMENDMENT #1
	TO DELEGATE AGENCY CONTRACT
	WITH
	BIHL HAUS ARTS, INC.
	CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:   CONTRACTOR:
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:

